
 

  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 19 November 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair) 
Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Marc Besford Cllr Carol Clark 
Cllr Richard Eglington Cllr Lynn Hall 
Cllr Shakeel Hussain Cllr Niall Innes 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen Cllr Tony Riordan 
Cllr Paul Rowling Cllr Marilyn Surtees 
Cllr Laura Tunney  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 
September 2024. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   The Stockton on Tees Plan 2024 - 2028 Consultation 
 

(Pages 13 - 44) 
 

6   Final Report of the Children and Young People Select 
Committee - Scrutiny Review of Narrowing the Gap in 
Educational Attainment (Executive Summary for 
Information) 
 

(Pages 45 - 50) 
 

7   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 51 - 54) 
 

8   Chairs' Updates 
 

(Pages 55 - 68) 
 

9   Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
 

(Pages 69 - 70) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democratic Services Manager, Judy Trainer on email Judy.Trainer@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable In
[...]
Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located at the front of the Library where a security code will be 
required to access them. Please ask a Member of Library staff for the security 
code.  
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 17 September 
2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair), Cllr Jim 
Beall (sub for Cllr Richard Eglington), Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Carol 
Clark, Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi 
Mubeen, Cllr Tony Riordan and Cllr Marilyn Surtees. 
 

Officers: 
 

Clare Harper (DCE&F), Jonathan Nertney, Judy Trainer, Gary 
Woods and Michelle Gunn (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 None. 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

 
ESC/18/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation procedure. 
 

ESC/19/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/20/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/21/24 Medium Term Financial Plan  Quarter 1 Update Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the Council’s financial performance 
and position at the end of the first quarter of the 2024/25 financial year.   The Council 
had a budget gap of £1.9m in the current financial year rising to £8.1m in 2026/27. 
 
The Powering our Futures programme and associated transformation reviews were 
well underway with reviews addressing the budget gap. The reviews were progressing 
well and an update would be provided at the October Cabinet meeting.  
 
The financial position for the Council for the first quarter of the financial year (to 30th 
June 2024) highlighted a projected overspend of £3.9m against the budget; effectively 
the Council is on target to achieve the transformation savings but further pressures 
have created a further budget gap. Growing demand for Council services and the 
increased cost of delivery is putting pressure on several budget headings. An 
additional £12.5m was added to the budget in February’s budget report, and this 
overspend was over and above that additional investment. Work was underway to 
look at ways to mitigate this projected overspend and the position would continue to 
be closely monitored and managed throughout the remainder of the financial year. As 
part of the budget process, a number of earmarked reserves were paused to allow the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Council to manage future risks and if the pressures materialised as expected, this 
would need to be met from these reserves.  
 
These challenges were not unique to Stockton and the financial pressures 
experienced by many Councils across the country was well documented. Whilst the 
Council was able to re-direct earmarked reserves to resolve immediate pressures, this 
was not sustainable and over the medium term the position needed 
[...]
he former Victoria Estate was after the 
repayment of the loan 

• A breakdown of earmarked reserves was requested. This was also available on 
the Council’s website within the annual accounts 

• Increases in bus and taxi prices for home to school transport as well as 
increases in the number of children requiring transport were causing a 
predicted overspend 

• The overspend for grounds maintenance was due to an increase in materials 
and contract costs. Securing Value for Money was a key part of the process 
and further details of the procurement exercise would be provided 

• Clarification was requested on the budgetary split for the Warm Spaces 
initiative  

 

Page 10



AGREED That the report be noted and responses provided in relation to the queries 
set out above. 
 

ESC/22/24 Chair's Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
Discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee. 
 
The Chair advised that the Winter Health Conference 2024 was taking place on 1 
October at the Employability Hub, the Wellbeing Hub in Wellington Square was now 
open and the first Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny meeting of the new municipal year 
was taking place later that week. 
 
The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) had recently highlighted three new 
short guides to help Councillors think about the unique role that they could play within 
the adult social care system.  These guides were relevant for all Elected Members 
depending on their specific role as a Councillor: 
 

• Adult social care: Making a difference as an executive councillor  

• Adult social care: Making a difference as a scrutiny councillor 

• Supporting residents to live a good life: An adult social care guide for ward 
councillors  

 
An LGA Assurance Peer Review into the Council’s Adult Social Care provision had 
taken place and a report was due be considered later that afternoon by the ASCH 
Select Committee. Members debated the timeliness of the sharing the outcome of the 
review and questioned the protocol for sharing this with Scrutiny Members.  
 
Children and Young People Select Committee. 
 
Members noted the update Children and Young People Select Committee.  
 
Community Safety Select Committee. 
 
Members noted the update from the Community Safety Select Committee.  
 
People Select Committee. 
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee.  
 
Place Select Committee. 
 
With reference to the Select Committee’s current review of Affordable Housing, it was 
noted that an options appraisal report was being taken to Cabinet following the 
Government’ recent announcement on house building targets. As a result, an interim 
tri partite meeting was being held to review the original scope of the review and 
timelines.  
 
AGREED That the updates be noted. 
 
 

Page 11



ESC/23/24 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 
 
AGREED That the work programme be noted. 

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Agenda Item 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
 

19/11/24 

 
 

THE STOCKTON-ON-TEES PLAN 2024-2028 
 
 
Summary 
 
This report invites comments from Executive Scrutiny Committee on the Stockton-on-
Tees Plan 2024-2028, ahead of it going to Full Council for recommended approval in 
November.  
 
Executive Scrutiny Committee is also recommended to note plans for reporting future 
progress to Executive Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Detail 

 
1. The Stockton-on-Tees Plan was approved by Cabinet in October, for 

consultation ahead of recommended approval by Full Council on 20 
November. 
 

2. This Plan marks a new direction for our organisation. It sets out a vision for 
the future of our Borough, developed with the voice of our communities.  
 

3. The Stockton-on-Tees Plan has been developed to reflect the drivers and 
priorities for the Council, our partners and most importantly communities.  

 
4. A high-level analysis of data has been carried out to give us a picture of our 

performance and to set a baseline.  
 
5. The voice of communities has also informed the development of a draft Vision 

for the Borough:  
 

Stockton-on-Tees is home – a warm and friendly place, where we 
welcome others and come together as a single community. We are a 
diverse and inspiring Borough, culturally rich and with confidence in a 
future that we can all share and be proud of. At the economic heart of 
Tees Valley, we are a dynamic, safe and healthy place, where 
everyone can grow and succeed. We work together to reduce 
inequalities and remove barriers to opportunity. We are Team 
Stockton-on-Tees, 

 
6. Five priority areas are proposed as the focus of our activity to turn our Vision 

into reality. These are: 
 

 • The best start in life to achieve big ambitions  
 • Healthy and Resilient Communities 
 • A Great Place to Live, Work and Visit  
 • An Inclusive Economy  
 • A Sustainable Council 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
A copy of the draft Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
7. There was wide engagement with communities and Elected Members in 

developing the draft plan. A formal consultation on the draft plan was used to 
gather any final views ahead of Full Council approval. The consultation was 
live from the 18th October until the 4th November 2024 and no responses 
were received. 
 

It is therefore proposed that, subject to comments from Executive Scrutiny 
Committee, the draft attached at Appendix 1 is taken to Full Council for 
recommended approval. 
 
It is also proposed that Executive Scrutiny Committee receives regular updates on 
progress to deliver the Stockton-on-Tees Plan.  

 
Recommendations 

 
8. It is recommended that Executive Scrutiny Committee: 

a. Provides comments on the final draft Plan 
b. Receive regular updates on the progress of the Stockton-on-Tees Plan. 

This will be done using a series of performance indicators that are closely 
linked to the plan. 

 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Geraldine Brown  
Post Title: Head of Policy, Development & Public Affairs 
Email Address: geraldine.brown@stockton.gov.uk 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 15



Introduction  

This is our new Council Plan. It sets out a vision for the future of our Borough, which has 

been developed following conversations with communities. The Council Plan is a framework 

that the Council, as well as our partners and communities, will use to ensure we work 

together towards a shared vision that brings our vision to life.  

 

Our Vision is:  

 

Stockton-on-Tees is home – a warm and friendly place, where we welcome others 

and come together as a single community. We are a diverse and inspiring Borough, 

culturally rich and with confidence in a future that we can all share and be proud of. 

At the economic heart of Tees Valley, we are a dynamic, safe and healthy place, 

where everyone can grow and succeed. We work together to reduce inequalities and 

remove barriers to opportunity. We are Team Stockton-on-Tees. 

 

This Plan marks a new way of working for the Council. Pressures on communities and public 

services have been growing for some time, which mean we can no longer afford to deliver 

services the way we have in the past. We are confident we can work with local stakeholders 

to put in place new and innovative approaches that will reshape what we do in the best 

interests of our residents, whilst effectively managing the resources we have.   

Our Council Plan also responds to the policy direction of the new Government and aligns 

with their priority Missions, particularly in breaking down barriers to opportunity, creating 

safer communities and kickstarting growth. Our co-ordinated approach to delivery will 

ensure that national policy and approach, supports local success.   

 

  

Page 16



Contents 

 

• Introducing our new Council Plan 

o Foreword from the Leader and Chief Executive of Stockton-on-Tees Borough 

Council 

 

• Executive Summary – plan on a page, showing our high level vision, priorities & measures 

of success (printable version) 

 

• Developing the plan – with communities and for communities  

 

• Picture of the Borough 

o Narrative – highlighting our Strengths, Opportunities and Challenges 

o Data & intelligence underpinning our priorities  

 

• Council Plan priorities & key moves to deliver    

o The Best Start in Life to achieve big ambitions 

o Healthy and Resilient Communities  

o A Great Place to Live, Work & Visit  

o An Inclusive Economy  

o A Sustainable Council 

 

• A framework to deliver for the Council 

o Powering Our Future - a Mission-based approach 

o Our Design Principles – underpinning our ways of working  

 

• A picture of success - the outcomes we will work to achieve  

 

  

 

  

Page 17



Foreword from Leader/Chief Executive 

This Council Plan marks a new direction for our organisation. 
 
We are proud to be a high performing Council, with evidence to show that we have, and will 
continue to make a positive difference to the lives of our communities, however, the conditions we 
are working in have changed and what we have done in the past won’t get us to where we need to 
be in future.  
 
Like most public sector organisations, the pressure on our finances is significant.  At the same time, 
the demand for the services we provide has been rising and our costs have been increasing rapidly, 
especially in recent years. 
 
Our strong and careful management means we’re in a better position than some councils.  However, 
we face some tough decisions about the way we work in future and the services we provide, or in 

some cases, may have to stop providing. This will mean working differently with our partners and 
our communities, empowering residents to do more for themselves and harnessing the strengths of 
our communities to achieve better outcomes for the people of Stockton-on-Tees. 
 
We must think differently and creatively about how we respond to the challenges ahead as we strive 
to achieve the best for our Borough, while we carefully manage the money we have available. 
 
This is a plan that aims to make the Borough the best place it can be over the coming decade, where 

we all have a part to play. 

The plan sets out our key priorities and provides a unifying strategy for the whole of the Borough to 

make it the best possible place to live and work. 

 

Councillor Bob Cook (Leader of Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council) 

 

Mike Greene (Chief Executive of Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary – plan on a page  

Page 18



 
  

Page 19



Developing the plan – with communities, for communities   

The Council Plan is underpinned by wide range of data and intelligence. But most importantly, it 

represents the voice of the Borough. It has been developed with communities, for communities. 

We’ve heard from: 

• Over 1600 residents who responded to our Residents Survey; 

• Over 100 residents through conversations at Community Groups; 

• 72 people who joined us for face-to-face interviews; and 

• 117 residents on our Viewpoint Panel.    

This has given us a rich insight into the things that matter to our residents, including what’s great 

about the place they live and what could make it better. Using the voice of communities, we have 

developed a shared Vision for the future of the Borough. Our Vision is: 

Stockton-on-Tees is home – a warm and friendly place, where we welcome others 

and come together as a single community. We are a diverse and inspiring Borough, 

culturally rich and with confidence in a future that we can all share and be proud of. 

At the economic heart of Tees Valley, we are a dynamic, safe and healthy place, 

where everyone can grow and succeed. We work together to reduce inequalities and 

remove barriers to opportunity. We are Team Stockton-on-Tees. 

Achieving o
[...]
atters controlled by central and local government, such as regulations, fiscal measures, welfare 

and communication campaigns), alongside those that are community-based and service-based. 

Each of these can make their own impact on health and wellbeing, however we will seek to ensure 

that together, their impact is greater than the sum of their individual parts. We will do this through a 

co-ordinated approach to policy setting and delivery using the Population Intervention Triangle 

toolkit | Local Government Association approach, which will also support our work around early 

Intervention and Prevention.  

Further detail about our ways of working can also be found in our Design Principles. 

  

Page 28

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/2374/Strategic-framework-a-Fairer-Stockton-on-Tees/pdf/A_Fairer_Stockton-on-Tees_-_A_strategic_framework_for_tackling_inequalities_2021-2023_.pdf?m=1648571500877
https://www2.local.gov.uk/topics/social-care-health-and-integration/population-intervention-triangle-toolkit
https://www2.local.gov.uk/topics/social-care-health-and-integration/population-intervention-triangle-toolkit


Priority 1: The best start in life to achieve big ambitions 

We will support all children to have the best possible start in life, within a safe and inclusive 

community where everyone can thrive.  We will work hard to prevent children and families from 

experiencing the impact of poverty, creating a bright and healthy future with a shared sense of 

belonging. We will support children in our care, as part of our approach to create equality of 

opportunity for all children and young people in the Borough.  

 

Key Moves 

Giving Children and Young People the best possible start, in an inclusive community where 

everyone can thrive. 

We will ensure that all children, young people and families are supported to achieve their full 

potential through our early years, health and wellbeing, childcare and education system.  We 

recognise communitie
[...]
(which included a 
review of the previous year and incorporated case studies), with 
Members commenting on the positive value of these spaces, 
whilst expressing concern that further pressure would be put on 
this initiative as a result of the recent national decisions on winter 
fuel allowance payments. 
 
LGA Peer Assurance Challenge Update: The September 2024 
meeting also included an update following the Council’s 
involvement in a recent Local Government Association (LGA) 
Assurance Peer Challenge (undertaken ahead of the forthcoming 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection).  Whilst welcoming 
the positive feedback from the LGA, Members highlighted the 
‘front door’ issues identified by the LGA review team and 
expressed concern about residents being passed from ‘pillar to 
post’ – indeed, it was felt that this was a Council-wide problem 
rather than just an Adults, Health and Wellbeing directorate one. 
 
Care and Health Winter Planning Update: Prior to its 
presentation to SBC Cabinet in November 2024, the Committee 
considered a report on plans for the forthcoming winter period at 
the meeting in October 2024.  Subsequent discussion points 
covered the value of the Council’s PAMMS inspections, the 
capacity dashboard, the recent Winter Conference, ongoing 
concerns regarding SBC switchboard issues, increasing COVID 
rates / hospitalisation, and sufficiency / promotion of COVID 
vaccine sites. 
 

Requests for more 
information 

None 
 

 

NHS Updates / Consultations 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

None 
 
 

Requests for more 
information 

None 
 

 

Regional Health Committees 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee: The chair and 
support function for the Committee sits with Hartlepool Borough 
Council for 2024-2025.  The first meeting of the municipal year 
took place on 19 September 2024 and included Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) updates on Respite 
Care / Adult Learning Disability Services and the Community 
Mental Health Transformation initiative, as well as an update on 
the Community Diagnostic Centre (CDC) in Stockton.  The next 
meeting is scheduled for the 7 November 2024 – agenda items 

Page 56



 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – November 2024 
                   

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

include a NENC ICB winter plan update, opioid prescribing and 
dependency across the Tees Valley, the Tees Suicide Prevention 
Strategic Plan, and Health Inequalities in the Tees Valley. 
 
Southern Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) / 
Integrated Care System (ICS) Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee: No meetings are currently scheduled. 
 
North East Regional Health Committee: No meetings are 
currently scheduled. 
 

Requests for more 
information 

None 

 

Monitoring 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

No updates had been received by the Committee since the last 
Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
Future progress updates regarding previously completed reviews 
will be received by the Committee as follows: 
 

• Care at Home (TBC) 

• Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care (TBC) 
 

Requests for more 
information 

None 
 

 

Next Scrutiny Review  
 

• To be confirmed 
 

 

Remaining 2024-2025 Meetings (all 4.00pm unless stated) 
 

Tuesday 19 November 2024 
Tuesday 17 December 2024 
Tuesday 21 January 2025 
 

Tuesday 18 February 2025 
Tuesday 18 March 2025 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Children and Young People Select Committee 
Chair’s Update November 2024 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Scrutiny Review – Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 

Achieved since last 
meeting 

The Select Committee’s review of Narrowing the Gap in 
Educational Attainment was carried out utilising an 
Appreciative Inquiry (AI) model. 
 
The Committee’s final report was considered by Cabinet in 
October 2024 who accepted all the recommendations.   
 
The benefit of the AI approach has been in the awareness 
raising of the issues. It has also brought all stakeholders 
together at events and secured support for agreed 
objectives and future action. 
 
The review culminated in a report setting out 17 shared 
objectives. 
 
Given the breadth of the work, a recommendation lead has 
been identified for each objective and it is the intention that 
progress updates will be provided at each future Select 
Committee meeting on particular recommendations with 
the relevant recommendation lead attending each meeting.   
 
At the November meeting, a presentation will be given 
setting out the proposed approach to monitoring for the 
Select Committee to consider and an initial update will be 
provided in respect of recommendations 6,7,10 and 13.  
 

Problems or concerns None 
 

Planned next month 
 

Ongoing monitoring 
 

On track – yes / no Yes 
 

 

Scrutiny Review – Holiday Activities and Food Programme known locally as 
Holidays Are Fun (HAF) 

Achieved since last 
meeting 

The Select Committee’s next review is Holiday Activities 
and Food Programme known locally as Holidays Are Fun 
(HAF).  
 
HAF is a DfE funded programme that provides activities 
and healthy meals to children and young people during 
holiday periods, predominantly for those on benefit related 
free school meals. It is delivered in partnership through 
SBC and Catalyst.  It involves a range of providers, 
including schools, delivering a variety of activities. 
 
The review will consider if HAF is inclusive of and attended 
by those families who most need it and the impact that the 
programme has had on family health and social and 
economic wellbeing. 
 

Page 59



Children and Young People Select Committee 
Chair’s Update November 2024 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The tri partite meeting was held on 29 October 2024 and 
the Select Committee will consider the scope and project 
plan at their Nov
[...]
and Faith Burial Provision 
 

Remaining 2024-2025 Meetings (all 4.00pm unless stated) 
 

Monday 13 January 2025 
Monday 17 February 2025  
Monday 10 March 2025 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2024-2025 

 
In addition to the Standing Items: 

• Chair’s Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 

• Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 

• Statutory Forward Plan 
 

Date Item Attending 

7 May Final Report of Crime and Disorder Select 
Committee – Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play 
Provision (Executive Summary for information) 
 

Gary Woods 

23 July Final Report of Adult Social Care and Health 
Select Committee – Scrutiny Review of Access 
to GPs and Primary Medical Care (Executive 
Summary for information) 
 
Final Report of Place Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Unauthorised Roadside 
Advertising (Executive Summary for information) 
 
Topic Suggestion – Muslim and Faith Burial 
Provision 
 
MTFP Outturn 
 
 
Council Plan Update 
 

Gary Woods 
 
 
 
 
Michelle Gunn 
 
 
 
Jonathan Nertney 
 
 
Garry Cummings / 
Clare Harper 
 
Ian Coxon 

17 September MTFP Quarter 1 
 

Garry Cummings / 
Clare Harper 
 

19 November Council Plan Consultation 
 
Final Report of Children and Young People 
Select Committee – Scrutiny Review of 
Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 
(Executive Summary for information) 
 

Geraldine Brown 
 
Judy Trainer 

17 December MTFP Quarter 2 
 
 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
 – Annual Review Letter 2023/24 
 
 

Garry Cummings / 
Clare Harper 
 
Jonathan Nertney 

18 March Scrutiny Work Programme 2025/26 – Selection 
of In-Depth Scrutiny Reviews 
 
Final Report of People Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Disabled Facilities Grants 
(Executive Summary for information) 
 

Jonathan Nertney 
 
 
Michelle Gunn 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Regular Reports 

• Council Plan Updates  

• Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Updates 

• Select Committee Final Reports (Executive Summaries) 

Final Report of Place Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 
(Executive Summary for information) 
 

Michelle Gunn 

Page 70


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 The Stockton on Tees Plan 2024 - 2028 Consultation
	Stockton-on-Tees Plan 2024-28

	6 Final Report of the Children and Young People Select Committee - Scrutiny Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment (Executive Summary for Information)
	7 Forward Plan
	8 Chairs' Updates
	CYP Update - November 2024
	Community Safety Update - November 2024
	People Update - November 2024
	Place Update - November 2024

	9 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 19 November 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Kevin Faulks (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Marc Besford, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Shakeel 
Hussain, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr 
Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers (sub for Cllr Lynn Hall) and Cllr 
Marcus Vickers (sub for Cllr Laura Tunney). 
 

Officers: 
 

Geraldine Brown, Jonathan Nertney, Judy Trainer, Gary Woods and 
Michelle Gunn (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 None. 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Lynn Hall, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

 
ESC/28/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation procedure.  
 

ESC/29/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/30/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

ESC/31/24 The Stockton on Tees Plan 2024 - 2028 Consultation 
 
The Committee considered a report inviting comments on the Stockton-on-Tees Plan 
2024-2028, ahead of it going to Full Council for approval in November. 
 
The draft Stockton-on-Tees Plan had been approved by Cabinet in October. This Plan 
marked a new direction setting out a vision for the future of the Borough, developed 
with the voice of Stockton-on-Tees communities. 
 
The Stockton-on-Tees Plan had been developed to reflect the drivers and priorities for 
the Council, its partners and most importantly communities and had five priority areas: 
 

• The best start in life to achieve big ambitions  

• Healthy and Resilient Communities 

• A Great Place to Live, Work and Visit  

• An Inclusive Economy  

• A Sustainable Council 
 
It was also proposed that Executive Scrutiny Committee receive regular updates on 
progress. 
 



Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 

• Any proposals to stop providing services or change the way they were provided 
would be subject to approval by Members through the usual decision-making 
channels 

• Parish Councils had not been consulted directly on the Plan, however, had the 
opportunity to contribute through wider engagement 

• Key economic statistics – Members queried the graphics for “The Council has 
consistently delivered a balanced budget”. It was agreed that the graphics would 
be reviewed to ensure that they were up to date and reflected the content of the 
latest Mazars report at the time of publication 

• Some of the white text on colour was hard to read. Officers agreed to take back the 
concerns to the design team and ensure that the document met accessibility 
guidelines 

• Members welcomed Executive Scrutiny Committee and thematic Select 
Committees receiving quarterly updates on performance against Council Plan 
priorities, both quantitative and qualitative. 

 
AGREED 
 
1. That the draft Plan be endorsed, subject to the comments set out above. 

 
2. That Executive Scrutiny Committee and the thematic Select Committees receive 

quarterly performance updates against delivery of the Plan. 
 

ESC/32/24 Final Report of the Children and Young People Select Committee - Scrutiny 
Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment (Executive Summary for 
Information) 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Summary from the Children and Young 
People Select Committee’s final report following the review of Narrowing the Gap in 
Educational Attainment. 
 
The Committee’s final report was considered by Cabinet in October 2024 who 
accepted all the recommendations.   
 
The benefit of the AI approach had been in the awareness raising of the issues. It had 
also brought all stakeholders together at events and secured support for agreed 
objectives and future action. 
 
The review culminated in a report setting out 17 shared objectives. 
 
Given the breadth of the work, a recommendation lead had been identified for each 
objective and it was the intention that progress updates would be provided at each 
future Select Committee meeting on particular recommendations with the relevant 
recommendation lead attending each meeting.   
 
AGREED That the Executive Summary be noted.  
 

ESC/33/24 Forward Plan 
 
AGREED That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 



ESC/34/24 Chairs' Updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
Discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee. 
 
Children and Young People Select Committee 
 
With regard to the Select Committee’s next review of the HAF programme, Members 
asked that the review consider the extent to which non eligible children could attend 
the programme. 
 
Community Safety Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the Community Safety Select Committee. 
 
People Select Committee 
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee. 
 
Place Select Committee 
 
With regards to the Select Committee’s review of Affordable Housing, it was 
highlighted that Home England funding might be coming through the TVCA. 
 
AGREED That the updates be noted. 
 

ESC/35/24 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
AGREED That the Work Programme be noted. 
 


